
 

 

 
 
 
 

Highway Cabinet Member 
Decision Session 
 
Thursday 10 November 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations 
to the Cabinet Member. If you wish to register to speak please contact 
Democratic Services (contact details overleaf) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
Executive decisions in relation to Highway matters will be taken at Highway Cabinet 
Member Decisions Sessions.  The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport, 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal, will be present at the sessions to hear any representations 
from members of the public and to approve Executive Decisions.  
 
Should there be substantial public interest in any of the items the Cabinet Member 
may wish to call a meeting of the Cabinet Highways Committee 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public can attend the sessions to make representations to the 
Cabinet Member.  If you wish to speak you can register by contacting Simon Hughes 
via email at simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk or phone 0114 273 4014 
 
Recording is allowed at Highway Cabinet Member Decisions Sessions under the 
direction of the Cabinet Member.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.  Meetings are normally open to 
the public but sometimes the Cabinet Member may have to consider an item in 
private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally 
left until last.   
 
The Cabinet Member’s decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has 
taken place, unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
referred to the City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved 
within the monthly cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

HIGHWAY CABINET MEMBER DECISION SESSION 
10 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Session (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the Session held on 14 August 2016  

 
4. Objection to Proposed Residents Permit Parking 

Scheme on Drake House Lane West 
(Pages 9 - 18) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place  
 

5. North Sheffield Better Buses - High Street, Ecclesfield (Pages 19 - 28) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place  

 
6. Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy: Responses to 

Proposals to Extend the Stannington and Greysones / 
Whirlow 20mph Speed Limit Areas 

(Pages 29 - 42) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place  
 


[...]
ust write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 11 August 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Chair) (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 

and Transport) 
 

HIGHWAYS 
OFFICERS IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management 
Dick Proctor, Transport Planning Manager 
Nat Porter, Senior Transport Planner 
Chris Galloway, Principal Highways Engineer 
  

 
   

 
1.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 14 July 2016, were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
4.  
 

CHARTER SQUARE HIGHWAYS IMPROVEMENT SCHEME 
 

4.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report in relation to the Charter Square 
Highways Improvement Scheme. 

  
4.2 Julie Gill, representing Westfield Health, attended the Session to make 

representations to the Cabinet Member. She commented that she had recently 
met with officers in relation to the scheme and was informed that the new cycle 
lane would be 2 metres away from the new Westfield Health building entrance. 
This was unacceptable as Westfield Health had invested a lot of resource into the 
new b
[...]
 with the contractor the 
importance of retaining accessibility and the constructors plan would be shared 
with Debenhams. If approved, it was expected that construction would begin 
before Christmas and the need to speak to Debenhams as a matter of urgency 
would be stressed to the contractor. 

  
4.17 In conclusion, Councillor Mazher Iqbal commented that, following all the 

representations and comments from officers, he was satisfied that, on balance, he 
would be approving the scheme as proposed. Cyclists were an important aspect 
of the City and their needs should be balanced with other users. He would also 
ensure that the Council worked with Westfield Health, Debenhams and other 
interested parties to discuss any issues and attempt to resolve them. If he 
believed there would be any material impact to Westfield Health arising from the 
scheme he would not be approving it. Councillor Iqbal thanked officers for their 
hard work and commented that this showed the importance of liaising with all 
those affected to try and balance all their needs. 

  
4.18 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) the Traffic Regulation Orders be made, in accordance with the Road Traffic 

Regulation Act 1984, in relation to the Charter Square Highways 

Page 7



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 11.08.2016 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Improvement Scheme; 
   
 (b) a further Traffic Regulation Order be promoted to create a two way 

operation on a section of Wellington Street; 
   
 (c) the scheme be approved for detailed design and build; and 
   
 (d) the respondents be informed accordingly. 
   
4.19 Reasons for Decision 
  
4.19.1 To allow the scheme to progress to detailed design and build so that the 

proposed improvements for pedestrians and cyclists can be realised 
quickly. 

  
4.19.2 The proposal seeks to remove one of the remaining subway systems in the 

City Centre which are generally considered to be unfriendly for 
pedestrians. In its place, new pedestrian crossing a
[...]
dix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report describes the measures to provide a permit parking scheme for 
residents of Drake House Lane West and Lilac Road 
 
It sets officers responses to 1 objection. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Page 2 of 5 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Having considered the responses and objections to the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order, it is recommended that the reasons set out in this report for 
making the Traffic Regulation Order outweigh any unresolved objection 
 
Make the Traffic Regulation Order described in this report in accordance with the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 
 
Introduce the Traffic Regulation Order and associated traffic signing and road 
markings 
 
Officers to be instructed to inform the objector of the decision. 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Appendix A Traffic Regulation Order Original Proposals Plan 
Appendix B Traffic Regulation Order Final Proposals Plan  
 
 

 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Julie Currey 
 

Legal:  Paul Bellingham 
 

Equalities: Annemarie Johnstone 
 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Simon Green 

3 Cabinet Member consulted: 
 

Mahzer Iqbal 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Decision Maker by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In 
[...]
he Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 for reasons that 
include the avoidance of danger to people or traffic and for facilitating the 
passage on the road or any other road of any class of traffic (including 
pedestrians).  Before the Council can make a TRO, it must consult with 
relevant bodies in accordance with the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.  It must also publish 
notice of its intention in a local newspaper. These requirements have all 
been complied with and whilst there is no requirement for public 
consultation this has been undertaken and the Council should consider 
and respond to any lawful public objections received as a result. 

  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Alternative waiting restrictions were considered. However these did not 

have as positive an impact on the problems as identified by the residents. 
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 The residents parking scheme and associated waiting restrictions will 

improve parking availability for residents and their visitors while 
maintaining access for emergency services. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  James Burdett, 
Senior Engineer 
 
Tel:  0114 273 6170 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director, Place 

Report to: 
 

Highways Cabinet Member Decision 
 

Date of Decision: 
 

10 November 2016 

Subject: North Sheffield Better Buses – High Street, 
Ecclesfield  
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes  No x  
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000    
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Infrastructure and Transport 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to? Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes x No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   905 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
The North Sheffield Better Buses project comprises 15 individual schemes 
between Ecclesfield and the City Centre. It aims to address problems for buses 
and other traffic along the route, reducing journey times and improving bus 
reliability. 
 
One of these schemes is on High Street, Ecclesfield. When buses pull into the stop 
opposite the shops, there is little room for vehicles to pass by between the bus and 
any vehicles parked outside the shops.  This causes delays, in both directions, for 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



Page 2 of 8 

all vehicles.  
 
A scheme comprising a new bus lay-by, uncontrolled pedestrian crossing points 
and revised waiting restrictions was consulted upon in July/August 2016. Four 
comments were received, including one support, one objection, and two general 
queries. This report seeks approval to overrule the objection and implement the 
scheme. 

Page 20



Page 3 of 8 

 

Recommendations: 
 

• Approve and implement the scheme as shown in Appendix A, subject to any 
required re-confirmation of costs after detailed design (including any 
commuted sums). 

• Make the Traffic Regulation Order relating to the proposed waiting 
restrictions in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 

• Inform the respondents accordingly. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
Appendix A – Fin
[...]
l has the power under the Road 

Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to make a traffic regulation order (TRO) 
where it appears to the Council that it would be expedient to make it for, 
inter alia, avoiding danger to pedestrians and other road users or for 
preserving or improving the amenities of the area through which the road 
runs. Before the Council can make a TRO, it must consult with relevant 
bodies in accordance with the Local Authorities' Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.  It must also publish 
notice of its intention in a local newspaper. Where objections are 
received Regulation 13 places a duty on the Council to ensure that these 
objections are duly considered. These requirements have been complied 
with. In making its decision the Council must also be satisfied that the 
approved scheme will secure the expeditious, convenient and safe 

Page 25



Page 8 of 8 

movement of vehicular and other traffic (including pedestrians). Provided 
the Council is so satisfied it is acting lawfully and within its powers. 
 
Highways Improvements: The Council, as the Highway Authority for 
Sheffield, has powers under Part V of the Highways Act 1980 to 
implement the     improvements requested in this report. 
 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
  
4.4.1 None 
  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 There are no other alternative options that address this particular issue. 

Doing nothing would not address the issues that regularly occur at the 
location. The design is, therefore, the preferred option. 

  
  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 The revised scheme described in this report will contribute to improving 

journey times and reliability for bus services and other traffic along this 
route. At the same time, it addresses the concerns of respondents to the 
original proposal.  

The scheme is being designed in detailed with funding available to allow 
the scheme to be built in 2016/17. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



N
O

R

[...]
u
re

b
u
s
e
s
 d

o
 n

o
t 
b
lo

c
k
 t
h
e
 r

o
a
d
 a

s
 t
h
e
y

d
o
 n

o
w

. 
A

 n
e
w

 s
h
e
lt
e
r 

w
ill

 b
e

p
ro

v
id

e
d

K
E

Y

B
u
s
 S

to
p
 C

le
a
rw

a
y
 (

n
o

s
to

p
p
in

g
 a

t 
a
n
y
 t
im

e
)

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 D

o
u
b
le

 Y
e
llo

w
 L

in
e
s
 (

N
o

w
a
it
in

g
 a

t 
a
n
y
 t
im

e
)

E
x
is

ti
n
g
 u

n
c
h
a
n
g
e
d
 r

e
s
tr

ic
ti
o
n
s
 a

re
 s

h
o
w

n

in
 g

re
y

N
O

T
E

S

T
o
 v

ie
w

 a
 l
a
rg

e
r 

p
la

n
 v

is
it

w
w

w
.s

h
e
ff
ie

ld
.g

o
v
.u

k
/n

o
rt

h
s
h
e
ff
ie

ld

R
e
p
la

c
e
m

e
n
t 
tr

e
e

G
ra

s
s

N
e
w

 b
u
s
 s

h
e
lt
e
r

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 A

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 

 

 
Author of Report:  Simon Nelson 
 
Tel:  0114 2736176 

 

Report of: 
 

Executive Director, Place 
 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport 

Date of Decision: 
 

10 November 2016 

Subject: Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy: Responses 
to proposals to extend the Stannington and 
Greystones/Whirlow 20mph speed limit areas. 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision: Yes  No X  

 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000    

  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    

 

Cabinet Member Portfolio:     Infrastructure and Transport 

  

Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee:   

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been 
undertaken? 

Yes X No  
 

 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   473 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt 
information? 

Yes  No X 
 

 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of 
the report and/or appendices and complete below: 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt 
information under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



Page 2 of 13 

Purpose of Report: 
 
This report describes the response from residents to the proposed extension of the 
Stannington and Greystones/Whirlow 20mph speed limit areas, reports the receipt 
of objections and sets out the Council’s response. 

 

Recommendations: 
 
7.1     Make a 20mph Speed Limit Order in accordance with the Road Traffic 

Regulation Act 1984 on: 
 

• Roscoe Bank between Tofts Lane and Long Lane; 

• Broad Elms Lane from Alms Hill Road to Whirlow Hall Farm and the 
adjoining Broad Elms Close and Whirlow Elms Chase; and 

• Highcliffe Road and Hangingwater Road (between Greystones Road and 
Oakbrook Road), Armthorpe Road, Bramwith Road, Carr Bank Close, 
Carr Bank Lane, Frickley Road, Fulney Road and Westwood Road 

 
7.2     Inform the objectors accordingly. 
 
7.3     Introduce the proposed 20mph speed limit in accordance with the Capital 

Gateway Process subject to sufficient funding being available. 

 

Background Papers: N/A 

 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Damian Watkinson  

Legal:  Richard Cannon 
 

Equalities:  Annmarie Johnston 
 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

Simon Green 

3 Cabinet Member consulted: Councillor Mazher Iqbal 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Decision Maker by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In addition, any 
additional forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1. 

 
Lead Officer Name: 
Tom Finnegan-Smith 

Job Title:  
Head of Strategic Transport and Infrastructure 

 
Date:  4 October 2016 

 

Page 30



Page 3 of 13 

1. PROPOSAL  
  
1.1 In February 2011, Full Council adopted the following motion: “To bring 

forward plans for city-wide 20mph limits on residential roads (excluding 
main roads)”.  This led to the adoption of the Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit 
Strategy by the Cabinet Highways Committee on 8th March 2012, the 
long-term aim of which is to establish 20mph as the maximum appropriate 
speed in residential areas of Sheffield.   

  
1.2 On 17 November 2015 the then Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Transport considered a report presenting responses to a proposal to 
introduce a 20mph speed limit in Stannington.  It was resolved that the 
scheme should go ahead and the limit was subsequently introduced in 
spring 2016.  During the consultation for the scheme requests were 
received for Roscoe Bank between Tofts Lane and Long Lane to be 
included.  In response it was resolved that a further 20mph Speed Limit 
Order be promoted for this extension to the area.   

  
1.3 Property owners were consulted on proposals to introduce a 20mph speed 

limit in parts of Ecclesall in December 2015. The Cabinet Member 
overruled objections to the proposal on 9 June 2016.  Again there were 
requests for the scheme to be extended and it was resolved that Speed 
Limit Orders would be promoted for two extensions: 
 

• Broad Elms Lane from Alms Hill Road to Whirlow Hall Farm and the 
adjoining Broad Elms Close and Whirlow Elms Chase; and 

• Highcliffe Road and Hangingwater Road (between Greystones Road 
and Oakbrook Road), Armthorpe Road, Bramwith Road, Carr Bank 
Close, Carr Bank Lane, Frickley Road, Fulney Road and Westwood 
Road 

  
1.4 This report describes the response from residents to the proposed 

extension of the Stannington and Greystones/Whirlow 20mph speed limit
[...]
on given to all 
duly made representatives. 

  
 The Council must also have regard to the Department for Transport 

national policy, which encourages local authorities to consider 
implementing 20mph speed limits in residential areas.  

  
 The Council must also be satisfied that the proposed restriction will secure 

the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other 
traffic (including pedestrians).  Provided the Council is so satisfied, it is 
acting lawfully and within its powers. 

  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 The objections relate to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed 

limits in residential areas are effectively objections to the approved 

Page 35



Page 8 of 13 

Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy.  As such, no alternative options 
have been considered. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, 

reduce the number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, 
encourage sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation 
of a more pleasant, cohesive environment. 

  
6.2 The introduction of a 20mph speed limit in these areas would be in-

keeping with the City’s approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. Having 
considered the objections introducing a 20mph speed limit in the 
Hangingwater Road area the officer view is that the reasons set out in this 
report for making the Speed Limit Order outweigh the objections. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Page 9 of 13 

APPENDIX A 
Development Services 

Head of Service: Tom Finnegan-Smith 
Scheme Design, Howden House, 1 Union Street, Sheffield, S1 2SH 
E-mail: simon.nelson@sheffield.gov.uk 
Website: www.sheffield.gov.uk 
 
Officer: Simon Nelson                             Tel: (0114) 2736208 
Ref: SD/1820LTP/SN06                            Date: 5 August 2016 
 
 
The Occupier 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Roscoe Bank ext
[...]
field City Council is in the 
process of reducing the speed limit in residential areas across the city.  Lower 
speeds will, in the long term, help to reduce the number and severity of traffic 
accidents. Every driver that slows down helps to make our neighbourhoods 
safer, more pleasant places to live and work. 
 
In November last year we consulted on plans to introduce a 20mph speed limit in 
Greystones, High Storrs, Bents Green and Whirlow. The responses we received 
were reported to Councillor Mazher Iqbal, the Council Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure and Transport, on 9 June.  Having considered the responses 
Councillor Iqbal decided that the scheme should go ahead. The report that 
informed this decision can be viewed by visiting www.sheffield.gov.uk/your-city-
council/council-meetings.html and selecting the link to the ‘Highway Cabinet 
Member Decision Session’ pages.  
 
It is intended that the 20mph traffic signs and road markings will be introduced 
later this financial year. 
 
Proposed additions to the 20mph area 
 
In the course of the consultation several residents asked for the 20mph area to 
be extended.  As a result Councillor Iqbal has instructed me to formally advertise 
the intention to introduce a 20mph speed limit on the following roads and invite 
residents to comment (see the attached plan). 
 

• Highcliffe Road and Hangingwater Road (between Greystones Road 

and Oakbrook Road), Armthorpe Road, Bramwith Road, Carr Bank 

Close, Carr Bank Lane, Frickley Road, Fulney Road and Westwood 

Road; and 

Page 39



Page 12 of 13 

• Broad Elms Lane (from Alms Hill Road to Whirlow Hall Farm) and the 

adjoining Broad Elms Close and Whirlow Elms Chase 

Please contact me on the above telephone number or email address if you wish 
to express your support for these additions to the 20mph speed limit area or 
have any questions.  If you wish to lodge an objection you must do so in writing, 
either by email or by writing to me at: Scheme Design, Howden House, 1 Union 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2SH.  
 
All comments and objections must be received by Friday 2 September 2016. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Simon Nelson 
Engineer, Scheme Design 
Transport, Traffic & Parking Services 
 
cc Susie Pryor, Transport Planning 
 

Page 40



Page 13 of 13 

 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Session
	4 Objection to Proposed Residents Permit Parking Scheme on Drake House Lane West
	Drake House Lane Appendix A Original Proposal
	Drake House Lane Appendix B Final Proposal

	5 North Sheffield Better Buses - High Street, Ecclesfield
	High Street Plan

	6 Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit Strategy: Responses to Proposals to Extend the Stannington and Greysones / Whirlow 20mph Speed Limit Areas



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 
 

Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session held 10 November 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Chair) (Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 

and Transport) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management 
James Burdett, Highways Engineer 
  

 
   

 
1.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SESSION 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous Session, held on 14 August 2016, were approved as 
a correct record. 

 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Public Question in relation to Traffic Calming Measures on Tofts Lane, 
Stannington 

  
4.1.1 Sue Winger and her partner Paul attended the Session to request that traffic 

calming measures be introduced on Tofts Lane, Stannington. Ms. Winger 
commented that she had lived on the lane for over 20 years and the volume of 
traffic and speed which vehicles travelled on Tofts Lane were too much for a Lane 
of its size. 

  
4.1.2 Ms. Winger was surprised that there had not yet been an accident on the Lane. 

There were no pavements for pedestrians and it was frequently used by large 
vehicles despite a sign showing that this was not allowed. Ms. Winger believed 
that Tofts Lane should be made access only and, if this was not possible, safety 
measures should be introduced as a matter of urgency. In Ms. Winger’s view the 
Roscoe Bank end nearby was even worse and was often used as a rat run by 
vehicles. 

  
4.1.3 In response Simon Botterill, Team Manager, Traffic Management, commented 

that, unfortunately, Tofts Lane could not be included in the 20mph scheme in 
Stannington, on the agenda for the Session today, as it was not classed as a 
residential road and the Council policy was to only introduce 20mph limits on 
residential roads. He acknowledged the issues raised by Ms. Winger but did not 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 10.11.2016 

Page 2 of 4 
 

believe a 20mph limit was the solution. He would take away the issues raised and 
see what measures were possible and what funding was available. 

  
4.1.4 In response to a question from the Cabinet Member, Councillor Mazher Iqbal, 

Simon Botterill stated that, if consideration was given to extending the 20mph limit 
in the Stannington area, it was likely that objections would be received from the 
Police as they had commented many times that they did not have the capacity to 
enforce 20mph limits and were against the creation of unrealistic speed limits. 

  
4.1.5 In response to the comments from Ms. Winger, Councillor Iqbal requested that Mr 

Botterill take the comments away in relation to issues on Tofts Lane and see if 
anything could be done with the funding available and a response be provided to 
Ms. Winger. 

 
5.   
 

OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ON 
DRAKE HOUSE LANE WEST 
 

5.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the measures to 
introduce a residents’ only permit parking scheme on Drake House Lane West and 
Lilac Road. 

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) having considered the responses and objections to the proposed Traffic 

Regulation Order, it is agreed that the reasons set out in the report for 
making the Traffic Regulation Order outweigh any unresolved objection; 

   
 (b) the Traffic Regulation Order described in this report be made in accordance 

with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; 
   
 (c) the Traffic Regulation Order and associated traffic signing and road 

markings be introduced; and 
   
 (d) Officers be instructed to inform the objector of the decision. 
   
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 The residents’ parking scheme and associated waiting restrictions will 

improve parking availability for residents and their visitors while 
maintaining access for emergency services. 

  
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.4.1 Alternative waiting restrictions were considered. However these did not 

have as positive an impact on the problems as identified by the residents. 
  
 
6.   
 

NORTH SHEFFIELD BETTER BUSES - HIGH STREET, ECCLESFIELD 
 

6.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report in relation to the North Sheffield 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 10.11.2016 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Better Buses Project at High Street, Ecclesfield. 
  
6.2 RESOLVED: That:- 
  
 (a) approval be given to the scheme as shown in Appendix A of the report, and 

it be implemented subject to any required re-confirmation of costs after 
detailed design (including any commuted sums); 

   
 (b) the Traffic Regulation Order relating to the proposed waiting restrictions be 

made in accordance with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984; and 
   
 (c) the respondents be informed accordingly. 
   
6.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
6.3.1 The revised scheme described in this report will contribute to improving journey 

times and reliability for bus services and other traffic along this route. At the same 
time, it addresses the concerns of respondents to the original proposal.  

  
6.3.2 The scheme is being designed in detail with funding available to allow the scheme 

to be built in 2016/17. 
  
6.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
6.4.1 There are no other alternative options that address this particular issue. Doing 

nothing would not address the issues that regularly occur at the location. The 
design is, therefore, the preferred option. 

  
 
7.   
 

SHEFFIELD 20MPH SPEED LIMIT STRATEGY: RESPONSES TO 
PROPOSALS TO EXTEND THE STANNINGTON AND GREYSONES / 
WHIRLOW 20MPH SPEED LIMIT AREAS 
 

7.1 The Executive Director, Place submitted a report describing the response from 
residents to the proposed extension of the Stannington and Greystones/Whirlow 
20mph speed limit areas, reporting the receipt of objections and setting out the 
Council’s response. 

  
7.2 Simon Botterill read out a statement from Matthew Swann, a member of the public 

who had been unable to attend the Session, but who wished his comments to be 
presented to the Cabinet Member. He believed a blanket 20mph limit was wrong 
unless it was in an area with a school or hospital. The answer for Mr Swann was 
better education for all users, particularly pedestrians as to the potential dangers 
on the roads. 

  
7.3 In response, Simon Botterill commented that the Council did invest funding into 

this kind of education. However, evidence had shown that if 20mph speed limits 
reduced speed by even a few mph this would reduce accidents in the long run. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That:- 



Meeting of the Highway Cabinet Member Decision Session 10.11.2016 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 (a) a 20mph Speed Limit Order be made in accordance with the Road Traffic 

Regulation Act 1984 on: 
 

 Roscoe Bank between Tofts Lane and Long Lane; 

 Broad Elms Lane from Alms Hill Road to Whirlow Hall Farm  and the 
adjoining Broad Elms Close and Whirlow Elms Chase; and 

 Highcliffe Road and Hangingwater Road (between Greystones Road 
and Oakbrook Road), Armthorpe Road, Bramwith Road, Carr Bank 
Close, Carr Bank Lane, Frickley Road, Fulney Road and Westwood 
Road; 

   
 (b) the objectors be informed accordingly; and 
   
 (c) the proposed 20mph speed limit be introduced in accordance with the 

Council’s Capital Gateway Process subject to sufficient funding being 
available. 

   
7.5 Reasons for Decision 
  
7.5.1 Reducing the speed of traffic in residential areas will, in the long term, reduce the 

number and severity of accidents, reduce the fear of accidents, encourage 
sustainable modes of travel and contribute towards the creation of a more 
pleasant, cohesive environment. 

  
7.5.2 The introduction of a 20mph speed limit in these areas would be in keeping with 

the City’s approved 20mph Speed Limit Strategy. Having considered the 
objections to introducing a 20mph speed limit in the Hangingwater Road area, the 
officer view is that the reasons set out in this report for making the Speed Limit 
Order outweigh the objections. 

  
7.6 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
7.6.1 The objections relate to the principle of introducing sign-only 20mph speed limits in 

residential areas, and therefore the approved Sheffield 20mph Speed Limit 
Strategy.  As such, no alternative options have been considered. 

  
 


